Michael's Subdivision of a portion of government lot 1, section 4, township 128, range 35, according to the recorded plat thereof, thence southwesterly, westerly and northwesterly, curving to the right along the shore of Lake Osakis, to the tip of Battle Point; thence southeasterly along the shore of Lake Osakis, to a point where the shore line intersects the north-south section line between sections 4 and 5 of township 128, range 35; thence north along said section line, between said sections 4 and 5 of township 128, range 35; to the southerly corner of the hereinbefore mentioned tract "A" of said Michael's Subdivision; thence northwesterly to the point of beginning known as Battle Point. The lands and structures shall be conveyed in such form as the attorney general shall prescribe and the conveyance shall contain a provision that the lands and structures shall revert to the state in the event that the county of Todd fails to operate and maintain the same as prescribed by this section.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 53-S.F.No.108

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; specifying minimum property damage accident report requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 169.09, Subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 169.09, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; ACCIDENT REPORT TO COMMISSIONER. The driver of a vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to or death of any person or total property damage to an apparent extent of \$100 \$300 or more, shall forward a written report of the accident to the commissioner of public safety within ten days thereof. If, in the opinion of the commissioner of public safety, the original report of any driver of a vehicle involved in an accident of which report must be made as provided in this section is insufficient he may require the driver to file supplementary reports.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 54-S.F.No.111

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association of the city of Centerville, computation

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

of years of service for volunteer firemen.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CENTERVILLE, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, or other law to the contrary, the Centerville firemen's relief association shall treat years of service by members of the Centerville volunteer fire department as years of membership in the Centerville firemen's relief association for purposes of determining eligibility for service pensions. This section shall apply only to those persons who became members of the association upon its formation and who continued as members until retirement.

Sec. 2. This act shall apply retroactively to January 1, 1976, and shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Centerville and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 55-S.F.No.170

An act relating to political subdivisions; regulating certain interests in contracts by public officials; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 471.88, Subdivisions 2, 5, and 8.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 471.88, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS; CONTRACTS WITH OFFICIALS. In the designation of a bank or savings association in which the officer is interested as an authorized depository for public funds and as a source of borrowing, no restriction shall apply to the deposit or borrowing of any funds or the designation of a depository by such authority or governmental unit in any bank or savings association in which a member of an authority or officer of a governmental unit shall have an interest if such deposited funds are protected in accordance with chapter 118; provided, however, that any member or officer having such an interest shall disclose that he is a director or employee of the bank or savings association, which disclosure shall be entered upon the minutes of the authority or governmental unit, such disclosure shall be made when such bank or savings association is first designated as a depository or as a source of borrowing, or when such member or officer is elected whichever is later, and such disclosure shall serve as notice of such interest and need not be made with each successive transaction;
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 471.88, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. A contract for which competitive bids are not required by law and where the amount does not exceed \$1000 \$5,000 when the commodity or service contracted for
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout